covenant which prohibited the payment of cash dividends until April 29, 1996
and places certain restrictions, as defined in the Existing Credit Agreement,
on the payment of such dividends after that date.  The Amended Credit
Agreement will contain a similar restriction but will expressly permit cash
dividends on the Preferred Stock in the absence of a default and the failure
to meet a specified fixed charge coverage ratio.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth as of September 30, 1996, (i)
the cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization of the Company and (ii)
cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization, adjusted to give pro forma
effect to the Rights Offering, the execution of the Amended Credit Agreement,
the Roche Loan and the Settlement Payment.  The assumptions with respect to
the Rights Offering are set forth in the notes hereto and the proceeds of the
Rights Offering are assumed to be applied as set forth under "Use of
Proceeds."  See also "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements."  This table
should be read in conjunction with the Unaudited Consolidated Financial
Statements of the Company included elsewhere or incorporated by reference
herein.

   As of September 30, 1996
   ------------------------------------------------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   --------   ---------------------------------------
   (in millions)
   Minimum   Maximum
   Subscription(1)   Subscription(2)
   ---------------   ---------------

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   28.2   $   28.2   $   28.2
   ========   ========   ========
Short-term debt:
 Current portion of long-term debt(3).....   $93.8   $   37.5   $  37.5
 Loan from affiliate.....   --   --   --
 Revolving credit facility classified as current(5).....   361.0   --   --
 Long-term debt classified as current(5).....   637.5   --   --
 Current portion of acquisition contingent payments.....   12.2   12.2   12.2
   --------   --------   --------
   Total short-term debt.....   1,104.5   49.7   49.7
Current portion of accrued settlement costs(4).....   200.7   13.7   13.7
Long-term debt:
 Revolving credit facility(5).....   --   316.0   116.0
 Long-term debt, less current portion(5).....   --   693.8   643.8
 Capital lease obligations.....   9.8   9.8   9.8
 Acquisition contingent payments, less current portion.....   4.3   4.3   4.3
   --------   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   14.1   1,023.9   773.9

Accrued settlement costs, less current portion(4).....   33.0   33.0   33.0
Preferred stock, $0.10 par value, 10,000,000 shares
 authorized, none issued and outstanding actual; 4,988,751
 and 10,000,000 shares, respectively, issued and
 outstanding as adjusted(6).....   --   250.0   500.0

Stockholders' equity:

 Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 220,000,000
   shares authorized;  122,923,705 shares issued and
   outstanding(6).....   1.2   1.2   1.2
Additional paid-in capital.....   411.0   398.9   398.9
Accumulated deficit.....   (155.3)   (157.0)   (157.0)
   --------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   256.9   243.1   243.1
   --------   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....   $1,609.2   $1,613.3   $1,613.3
   ========   ========   ========

- ------------
(1) Assumes only HLR and Roche Holdings exercise their Basic Subscription
   Privilege with respect to approximately $250 million of Series B PIK
   Preferred Stock.

(2) Assumes HLR and Roche Holdings exercise their Basic Subscription
   Privilege with respect to approximately $250 million of Series B PIK
   Preferred Stock and that the remaining Rights are exercised for
   approximately $250 million of Series A Exchangeable Preferred Stock.

[…]

necessarily reflect the future results of operations or financial position or
what the results of operations or financial position would have been had the
Rights Offering, the execution of the Amended Credit Agreement, the Merger,
the Roche Loan and the Settlement Payment occurred as assumed herein.

   Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Nine months ended September 30, 1996
   (Dollars in millions, except share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ----------   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Company(1)   Roche Loan   Rights Offering   Combined
   ----------   ----------   ---------------   ----------

Net sales.....   $   1,216.5   $1,216.5
Cost of sales.....   903.9   903.9
   -----------   --------
Gross profit.....   312.6   312.6
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses.....   223.0   223.0
Amortization of intangibles and
  other assets....   22.1   22.1
Restructuring and other non-
  recurring charges.....   23.0   23.0
Provisions for settlements and
  related expenses.....   185.0   185.0
   -----------   --------
 Operating income.....   (140.5)   (140.5)
Other income (expenses):
 Investment income.....   1.5   1.5
 Interest expense.....   (51.4)   $   (9.3)(2)   $   2.1(3)   (58.6)
   -----------   ----------   ---------   -----------
Loss before income taxes.....   (190.4)   (9.3)   2.1   (197.6)
Provision for income taxes.....   (35.7)   (3.9)(4)   0.9(4)   (38.7)
   -----------   ----------   ---------   -----------
Net loss.....   (154.7)   (5.4)   1.2   (158.9)
   -----------   ----------   ---------   -----------
Preferred dividends.....   (16.3)   (16.3)
Net loss attributable to
  common shareholders.....   $   (154.7)   $   (5.4)   $   (15.1)   $   (175.2)
   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========
Primary loss per common share(8).....   $   (1.26)   $   (1.43)
   ==========   ==========
Fully diluted loss per
  common share(8).....   $   (1.26)   $   (1.43)
   ==========   ==========